
Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

DNF 
DNF 
DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
1 
1 
2 
1 
4 
1 
1 
1 
5 
2 
1 
2 
6 

DNF 
DNF 
DNF 

DNS 

No. 
17 
48 
29 
79 
88 
13 
18 
66 
56 
47 
99 
41 
16 
40 
58 
2 

23 
06 
33 

49 

Name 
Timothy Lynn 
Skip Rebozzi 
Mitch Marvosh 
Clark Nunes 
Joe Montana 
Steve Goldman 
Gustavo Greco 
Michael Fine 
Jeff Sutton 
Mikhail Butenko 
Larry Hansen 
Bryan MacMillan 
Michael Thompson 
Mike Enos 
Tim Sullivan 
Marvin Epps 
Charles Laster 
Michael Smith 
Dan Cullinane 

Andy Kwitowski 

Class 
GT2 
GT2 
GT2 
T1 
GT1 
GT1 
ITE 
GT2 
SMG 
AS 
GT3 
GT2 
AS 
SP 
T1 
GT2 
GT1 
SMG 
SMG 

GT2 

Laps 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 

Best Tm 
1:53.120 
1:52.937 
1:55.430 
1:54.912 
1:55.188 
1:56.318 
1:57.473 
1:56.044 
2:03.008 
2:01.836 
2:03.171 
2:04.698 
2:08.937 
2:11.905 
2:12.426 
2:12.554 

Make/Model 
Ford Mustang 
Chevrolet Corvette 
Ford Mustang  
Chevrolet Camaro 
Chevrolet Monte Carlo 
Chevrolet Corvette 
BMW M3 
Chevrolet Camaro 
Ford Mustang Gt 
Ford Mustang GT 
Nissan 350Z 
Ford Mustang 
Chevrolet camaro 
Oldsmobile Cutlass 
Chevrolet Corvette 
Ford Mustang 
Chevrolet Victory  
Ford Mustang 
Ford Mustang GT 

Chevrolet Camero 

Hometown 
Kentfield CA 
Morganhill CA 
Santa Barbara CA 
San Jose CA 
Grass Valley CA 
Mercer Island WA 
San Mateo CA 
West Sacramento CA 
Foresthill CA 
San Francisco CA 
Redding CA 
Benicia CA 
Vacaville CA 
Woodland CA 
Danville CA 
Huntington Beach CA 
Gridley CA 
Erie CO 
Sonoma CA 

Morgan Hill CA 

Region 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Nwst 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Ore 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
CSCC 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 

SFR 

Member_ID 
526057 
354698 
462769 
496417 
494434 
526550 
638584 
505227 
548901 
608226 
112771 
430109 
327288 
415646 
478946 
511477 
546543 
237577 
272065 

655371 

Sponsor 
RoofOptions Racing w/ CHR 
RK motor sports 
Wolf Entertainment 
Premier Homes; Fastrack Investments Inc 
Purple Lightning Sangria 

Greco Racing; TC Design; JB Bros; ArmorAll Professional 
AGS 

SFSECURITY.COM & DIG Motorsports 

Indy Metal Finishing; Ultra Prosthetics; Synaps L&H; DMS; McGee Motorsports 
purolator 
TS Classics & Automotive 

Trish James. Death wish coffee. 4tree farms. Rex Hutchison Race Engines 
M&L Racing 
Dig Motorsports 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Race Duration:20:43.441 
Sound Advisory: Car #66 
Sound Jeopardy: Car #13 

Printed: 3/20/2022 3:55:09 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring- Trish James 

Chief Steward- Dave Deborde 

Chairmain/SOM- Bob Grass 

Sanction # 22-M-57123/22-R-57130 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  San Francisco Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

0.239 

Avg. Speed 

49.681 

Best Lap Tm 

1:52.937 

Best Speed 

91.166 

Best Lap by 

48 - Skip Rebozzi 

SFR- US Majors Tour 

G1-GT1,GT2,GT3,GTX,AS,T1,T3,PX,ITE,SP 

Race-1 

Race started at 14:40:00 

Thunderhill 3M 2.860 miles 

3/19/2022 14:40 

Official



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
1 
4 
1 
1 
2 
3 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
3 
4 
2 
4 
5 
5 
1 
3 
3 
4 
5 
6 
1 
2 
1 
6 
2 
6 
7 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
48 
42 
88 
40 
98 
8 

10 
5 

49 
154 
67 

168 
99 
31 

155 
55 
66 
36 
97 
75 
74 
9 

114 
02 

109 
3 

95 
21 
01 
78 

149 
09 
27 

195 
70 

169 

Name 
Seth Huntley 
Nathan Pope 
Kevin Lachance 
Kurt Frietzsche 
Wilson Powell 
Michael Whelden 
Colin Koehler 
Rick Delamare 
Roldan de Guzman 
David Covin 
Ethan Shippert 
Peter Phung 
Frank B Zucchi 
Scott Story 
Matthew Wyatt 
Mark Wiseberg 
Tom van Veen 
Tony Kiratsous 
Taz Oka 
Mauro Pellegrini 
Thomas Lepper 
Joe Schubert 
David Humphreys 
Suzanne Cobos 
Lynsie Zellmer 
April Halliday 
Tim Linerud 
Matthew Fess 
John Faull 
Izzy Sanchez 
Donovan Helfrich sr 
Elina Lipilina 
Jared Korth 

Aaron Garfinkel 
Joey Jordan 
Wa  Huong 

Class 
STU 
STU 
STU 
EP 
STU 
STL 
T4 
T4 
T4 
ITX 
FP 
ITA 
ITA 
ITX 
ITX 
ITX 
STL 
T4 
ITX 
T4 
B-Spec 
STL 
ITA 
ITA 
ITA 
ITX 
GTL 
B-Spec 
HP 
T4 
HP 
ITA 
ITX 

ITX 
STU 
ITA 

Laps 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
8 
8 
8 
5 

Best Tm 
2:01.605 
2:01.515 
2:05.676 
2:06.446 
2:07.620 
2:09.062 
2:08.803 
2:09.422 
2:10.064 
2:09.878 
2:12.757 
2:13.261 
2:14.578 
2:12.818 
2:12.720 
2:13.483 
2:04.530 
2:15.863 
2:15.543 
2:15.964 
2:15.639 
2:16.906 
2:16.668 
2:16.659 
2:16.679 
2:16.836 
2:18.536 
2:22.248 
2:32.472 
2:07.991 
2:36.834 
2:35.119 
2:09.788 

Make/Model 
Honda S2000 CR 
Honda Prelude 
Honda S2000 
Mazda RX7 
BMW Z5 
Acura Integra 
Scion FRS 
Toyota FR-S 
Scion FRS 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Honda Civic CX Hatch 
Scion FR-S 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda 3 
Mazda Mazda 2 
1999 Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata  
Mazda Miata  
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Volkswagen GTI 
Mazda 2 
Austin Healey Sprite 
Toyota Brz 
MG Midget 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 

Mazda 
Mazda 3 
Mazda Miata 

Hometown 
Rancho Cordova CA 
Fremont CA 
Blackfalds AB 
Mountain View CA 
Danville CA 
Sausalito CA 
Spanaway WA 
Snohomish WA 
Seattle WA 
Piedmont CA 
Petaluma CA 
Daly City CA 
Oakdale CA 
El Dorado Hills CA 
San Francisco CA 
Rough and Ready CA 
Bellingham WA 
San Jose CA 
Sunol CA 
Redwood City CA 
Benicia CA 
Monterey 
Buellton CA 
Redwood City CA 
Pleasanton CA 
El Dorado Hills CA 
Belmont CA 
Steamboat CO 
San Jose CA 

Cottonwood CA 
Santa Rosa CA 
Clovis CA 

Boulder Creek CA 
Fallbrook CA 
Union City Ca 

Region 
SFR 
SFR 
CSCC 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Nwst 
Ore 
Nwst 
SFR 
CSCC 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Nwst 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
CSCC 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Colo 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 

SFR 
SanD 
SFR 

Member_ID 
468203 
447559 
525504 
350208 
338274 
373855 
547590 
639599 
549782 
649280 
231135 
545337 
335337 
624903 
647230 
632326 
540466 
628106 
635028 
416564 
98815 
496988 
647252 
616979 
672172 
389422 
61387_2 
487302 
4995 
56066 
430473 
478332 
675789 

645955 
407658 
528626 

Sponsor 
Driving Ambition/Comptech/Hoosier 
El Dorado Motorsports 
Bula Millwrights 
Pacific Access Elevator; Haag Performance 

Accelracetek 
Osprey West-Troglotech; Hawk Performance; Summit Racing; TRD; Hoosier 
Osprey West-Troglotech; Hydro Physics Pipe Inspections 
OspreyWest-Troglotech; Hoosier; TRD; G-LOC Brakes; Team Hayai 

CSRG 
PHUNG Incorporated; Slant I Motorsports 
FZ Vapor Honing 
Story Design and Construction 
Yang Chen Commercial Real Estate; Larry Oka Racing 
Road Soda 
Red Line Oil/Hoosier/HPD/MFactory 
EPMware Racing 
Larry Oka Racing 
MP Transportation/Welder Bodyshop 
Thomas Lepper Assoc 
FLATOUT MOTORSPORTS/ EY 
A+Racing + Humphreys Rain Gutters 
Slant I Motorsports 

Performance Fabrication; Hawk; Off-Line Racing 

Goodyear 
Toyota; Hoosier tires; Carbotech brakes 

CorkSport Performance 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Race Duration:20:42.031 

Printed: 3/20/2022 3:58:44 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring- Trish James 

Chief Steward- Dave Deborde 

Chairmain/SOM- Bob Grass 

Sanction # 22-M-57123/22-R-57130 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  San Francisco Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

19.514 

Avg. Speed 

82.896 

Best Lap Tm 

2:01.515 

Best Speed 

84.730 

Best Lap by 

42 - Nathan Pope 

SFR- US Majors Tour 

G2- B-Spec,STL,STU,T4,FP,HP,EP,GT,ITS 

Race-1 

Race started at 14:06:32 

Thunderhill 3M 2.860 miles 

3/19/2022 14:05 

Official

Page 1/2 



Pos 
DNS 

PIC 
DNS 

No. 
119 

Name 
Aaron Jeansonne 

Class 
ITA 

Laps Best Tm Make/Model 
Mazda Miata 

Hometown 
Fishers IN 

Region 
SFR 

Member_ID 
534667 

Sponsor 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Race Duration:20:42.031 

Printed: 3/20/2022 3:58:44 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring- Trish James 

Chief Steward- Dave Deborde 

Chairmain/SOM- Bob Grass 

Sanction # 22-M-57123/22-R-57130 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  San Francisco Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

19.514 

Avg. Speed 

82.896 

Best Lap Tm 

2:01.515 

Best Speed 

84.730 

Best Lap by 

42 - Nathan Pope 

SFR- US Majors Tour 

G2- B-Spec,STL,STU,T4,FP,HP,EP,GT,ITS 

Race-1 

Race started at 14:06:32 

Thunderhill 3M 2.860 miles 

3/19/2022 14:05 

Official

Page 2/2 



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

DNF 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
4 
1 
2 
1 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
DNF 

No. 
99 
11 
54 
50 
9 

67 
29 
40 
4 

41 
5 

32 
44 

187 
68 
2 

Name 
Steven Grafton 
Denny Renfrow 
Charles Horn 
David Jalen 
Quinn Posner 
Robbie Arthur 
Lance Spiering 
Donald Manthe 
Robert Posner 
Ron Wake 
Derrick Moennick 
Chris Poncin 
Aaron Robins 
Andrew Mawdsley 
Braydon Arthur 
Peter Vajda 

Class 
FF 
FF 
FF 
FF 
FV 
FV 
F5 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 

Laps 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
7 
5 

10 

Best Tm 
1:55.079 
1:55.126 
1:55.402 
2:00.301 
2:09.428 
2:09.519 
1:59.670 
2:13.731 
2:16.591 
2:16.182 
2:16.546 
2:21.249 
2:29.238 
2:16.672 
2:09.402 

Make/Model 
Ford Swift db-1 Formula FF 
Piper/Honda DL7 
Swift/Honda DB6 
Mygale SJ-09 
Protoform P3 
Lazer MK2 
KBS MK VII 
Mysterian M-2 
Protoform P2 
Mysterian M4 
Protoform P2 
Volkswagen Campbell JM396 
RD Merc Formula Vee 
Hayes MrIan FV 
Formula Vee Protoform P2 
Tsunami 

Hometown 
Jamul CA 
Kelseyville CA 
Los Gatos CA 
Alameda CA 
Camas WA 
Mission BC 
Beaverton OR 
Santa Rosa CA 
Bellevue WA 
Lafayette CA 
Whistler BC 
Penryn CA 
Surrey BC 
Abbotsford BC 
Mission BC 
Port Coquitlam BC 

Region 
CSCC 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Nwst 
Nwst 
Ore 
SFR 
Nwst 
SFR 
Nwst 
SFR 
Nwst 
Nwst 
Nwst 
Nwst 

Member_ID 
635695 
203432_1 
229541 
58335 
202805 
502284 
345555 
254525 
88004 
50380 
625584 
543366 
631106 
486226 
673972 
675784 

Sponsor 
cement cutting inc 
Towhee Racing 
Porter Racing/Hybels Ent./Margraf Racing 
OverBudgetRacin' 
Posner Law Office; PC 
Arthur Motorsports; MartinsActionPhotography; NuTek Signs 

Ron Chuck Engineering 

BigTop Rentals 
CSI 
Maxxam Insurance 
First Due Motorsports ; California Import Parts CIP1.CA 
Arthur Motorsports; MartinsActionPhotography; Speed Fanatics; NuTek Signs 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Race Duration:21:07.803 
Car #68 - CSA - Under Weight - Noncompliant - Per GCR 9.1 - Last Overall - No Points Awarded 

Printed: 3/20/2022 3:59:45 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring- Trish James 

Chief Steward- Dave Deborde 

Chairmain/SOM- Bob Grass 

Sanction # 22-M-57123/22-R-57130 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  San Francisco Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

19.253 

Avg. Speed 

81.211 

Best Lap Tm 

1:55.079 

Best Speed 

89.469 

Best Lap by 

99 - Steven Grafton 

SFR- US Majors Tour 

G3-F500,FF,FV,FFT,FST,CF 

Race-1 

Race started at 13:29:34 

Thunderhill 3M 2.860 miles 

3/19/2022 13:30 

Official



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

DNF 
DNF 
DNF 
DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
3 
2 
3 
4 
4 

DNF 
DNF 
DNF 
DNF 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
37 
71 
17 
74 
57 
11 
1 

19 
75 
63 
70 
46 
9 

27 
33 

28 
78 
77 

Name 
Jay Henry Horak 
Chip Romer 
John Holmes 
Steve Martin 
Carson Etter 
Dan Decker 
Jake Nelson 
Ritchie Hollingsworth 
C.J. Ray 
Lars Jensen 
Doron Dreksler 
Frank Russell 
Joe Briggs 
Tao Takaoka 
Rod Rice 

Stew Tabak 
Brad Drew 
Derry O'Donovan 

Class 
FA2 
FA 
FX 
FM 
FX 
FA2 
FX 
FM 
FM 
FM 
FX 
FX 
FA3 
FX 
FA 

FM 
FM 
FM 

Laps 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
7 
3 

Best Tm 
2:14.624 
2:15.390 
2:18.306 
2:24.266 
2:23.932 
2:26.596 
2:23.884 
2:29.101 
2:27.152 
2:32.699 
2:40.535 
3:33.106 

Make/Model 
Ligier JS F3 
Swift 016 
Ligier F4 
Formula Mazda Formula Mazda 
Ligier JS F4 
Ligier JS F3 
Ligier JS F4 
 Formula Mazda 
Mazda Star Formula 
Star Formula Mazda 
formula speed formula speed 2.0 
Formula Speed 2.0 Formula Speed 2.0 
Mazda Pro Formula Mazda 
F S 2.0 F S 2.0 
Stohr F1000 

Mazda Formula Mazda 
Mazda Formula 
Formula Ma FM 

Hometown 
Mesa AZ 
Lake Havasu City AZ 
Portland OR 
Rancho Santa Margarita CA 
VILLA PARK; CA 92861 CA 
Sonoma CA 
Glendale AZ 
Fair Oaks CA 
Huntington Beach CA 
San Ramon CA 
Mill Valley CA 
Hollister CA 
Healdsburg CA 
Richmond CA 
Austin TX 

Stockton CA 
Camas WA 
Napa CA 

Region 
SFR 
LV 
Ore 
CSCC 
CSCC 
SFR 
PAZS 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 

SFR 
Ore 
SFR 

Member_ID 
450049 
512461 
624987 
504164 
673149 
653277 
672054 
310455 
616127 
424700 
313137 
466034 
486357 
437817 
339064 

177403_1 
221118 
229422 

Sponsor 
Decker Apartments / World Speed 
Michelob Ultra 

Direct Edge; Red O; Prado Raceway 
Decker Apartments / World Speed 
Jensen 
FX/FM 89 Heal Siftly Bruce Semler 
Sem's Carwash and Motorsports; KCS Racing; Ray & Seyb LLP; CMR LAW A.P.C. 
Dig This Inc. 
spire motorsports 
KT Machine Werks 
Briggs Consulting/Castle Rock Winery 
Reyes Racing 

Tabak Law Firm 
Coast Lighting & Tools 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Race Duration:21:58.286 
Track Record - Car #37 FA2 Jay Henry Horack 2:14.624 

Printed: 3/20/2022 4:00:59 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring- Trish James 

Chief Steward- Dave Deborde 

Chairmain/SOM- Bob Grass 

Sanction # 22-M-57123/22-R-57130 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  San Francisco Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

0.016 

Avg. Speed 

62.481 

Best Lap Tm 

2:14.624 

Best Speed 

76.480 

Best Lap by 

37 - Jay Henry Horak 

SFR- US Majors Tour 

G4- FA,FX,FM,FA2,FA3 

Race-1 

Race started at 16:01:50 

Thunderhill 3M 2.860 miles 

3/19/2022 15:50 

Official



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

DNF 
DNF 
DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
1 

19 
2 

20 
3 

DNF 
DNF 
DNF 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
17 
99 
13 
27 
57 
34 
66 
7 

14 
67 
52 
76 
35 
81 
49 
2 

71 
83 
33 
18 
5 

37 
80 
8 

32 
4 

45 
77 
64 

Name 
John Black 
Caleb Shrader 
Neal Wiebmer 
Paul Goudy 
Bill Booth 
Umberto Milletti 
Brandon Lewis 
Bill Jordan 
Greg Hoff 
Sean O'Boyle 
Graham Woodd 
Eric Hand 
Robert Sachs 
Darrell Anderson 
Michael Boyle 
Lee Douglas 
Jerry Aplass 
Paul Luca 
Erich Woolley 
John Sollner 
Bruce Richardson 
Dean Crowe 
Dylan Arthaud 
Michael Woolley 
Sean Sorrell 
Frank Valente 

Tom Burt 
Andre Perra 
Noah Hambayi 

Class 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF 
SRF3 
SRF 
SRF3 
SRF 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 

SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 

Laps 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
3 
2 

Best Tm 
2:01.523 
2:06.041 
2:09.252 
2:09.570 
2:06.591 
2:03.631 
2:04.648 
2:10.259 
2:04.973 
2:11.286 
2:09.267 
2:12.984 
2:11.125 
2:07.169 
2:04.765 
2:07.546 
2:09.409 
2:17.739 
2:20.848 
2:18.692 
2:18.625 
2:21.992 
2:25.961 
2:16.012 
2:38.419 

Make/Model 
SCCA Enterprises SRF 3 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
Ford SRF 
SCCA Enterprises Spec Racer 
Spec Racer SRF 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises Spec Racer Ford 
SCCA Enterprises SFR-3 
Ford Spec Racer Ford 
SCCA Enterprises Spec Racer Ford Gen 3 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SRF Gen3 
SRF 
SCCA Enterprises Spec Racer Ford 3 
SCCA Enterprises Spec Racer Ford 
SCCA Enterprises spec racer gen 3 
SCCA Enterprises GEN2 
SCCA Enterprises SRF Gen3 
SCCA Enterprises Spec Racer Ford Gen2 
SCCA Enterprises Spec Racer Ford 
Ford Spec Racer Ford 
Ford SRF 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SRF 
SCCA Enterprises Spec Racer Ford 

Hometown 
Olympic Valley CA 
Tigard OR 
Concord CA 
Portland OR 
Cupertino CA 
San Francisco CA 
San Francisco CA 
Rough & Ready CA 
Oakland CA 
San Francisco CA 
Colbert WA 
San Jose CA 
Napa CA 
Petaluma CA 
Santa Clara CA 
Portland OR 
Newcastle CA 
Sonoma CA 
Newcastle CA 
Sonoma CA 
Los Gatos CA 
Los Gatos CA 
Pacific Grove CA 
Newcastle CA 
San Francisco CA 
Penryn CA 

Woodway WA 
Portland OR 
Trabuco Canyon CA 

Region 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Ore 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Nwst 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Ore 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 

Nwst 
Ore 
SFR 

Member_ID 
202424 
622464 
657207 
386600 
336219 
343482 
436461 
155429 
437964 
276755 
612701 
545935 
378223 
226931 
416392 
370148 
404463 
193814 
547685 
648504 
340127 
639565 
667627 
497355 
545344 
421471 

190965 
461936 
514290 

Sponsor 
Flat Out Racing 
Liquid Death/Flat Out 

Pro Drive Racing / Flat Out 
Bulldog Motorsports 
Bulldog Motorsports & InsideView 
HSE Racing 

John Cerini / Cornerstoneberkeley.com 

Robert R. Sachs PC 
HOOSIER 
DonataRealty; E.Anglia Motorsports 
LADCO Pipe & Piling-East Anglia MS 
Burrell Consulting Group; Inc. 

Woolley Brothers and Dad Race Team 
Sollner and Sons Racing 
AccelRaceTek 
Accelracetek 

Woolley Brothers and Dad Race Team 
AccelRaceTek 
Healdsburg Distillers; EXP Realty 

Flat Out Racing 
Senva Sensors 
Alphio Information Solutions / East Anglia 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Race Duration:21:24.156 
Sound Advisory: Car #8, 13, 57, 99 
Sound Jeopardy: Car #27 

Printed: 3/20/2022 4:01:58 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring- Trish James 

Chief Steward- Dave Deborde 

Chairmain/SOM- Bob Grass 

Sanction # 22-M-57123/22-R-57130 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  San Francisco Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

8.860 

Avg. Speed 

80.177 

Best Lap Tm 

2:01.523 

Best Speed 

84.725 

Best Lap by 

17 - John Black 

SFR- US Majors Tour 

G5- SRF3,SRF 

Race-1 

Race started at 16:34:40 

Thunderhill 3M 2.860 miles 

3/19/2022 16:25 

Official



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

DNF 
DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
2 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
1 

12 
2 

13 
14 
3 

15 
4 
5 
3 

16 
17 
18 
4 
5 

DNF 
DNF 

DNS 

No. 
119 
169 
70 

116 
22 
51 

154 
90 
27 
6 

139 
43 
36 

155 
168 
31 
20 
96 
11 
12 
97 
9 

66 
114 
02 

109 
41 
55 
54 

195 

99 

Name 
Aaron Jeansonne 
Wa Huong 
Joey Jordan 
Ryan Gutile 
Gregory Smoot 
Eric Fulkerson 
David Covin 
Greg Hoff 
Jared Korth 
Joe Kou 
Donald Ahn 
Michael Herbert 
Joseph Carl 
Matthew Wyatt 
Peter Phung 
Scott Story 
Paul Whiting 
Joan Linehan 
David Rahemi 
Bradley Oneto 
Taz Oka 
Joe Schubert 
Douglas Alvis 
David Humphreys 
Suzanne Cobos 
Lynsie Zellmer 
David Samuel 
Mark Wiseberg 
Brian Cross 
Aaron Garfinkel 

Frank B Zucchi 

Class 
SMT 
SMT 
SM 
SM 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SSM 
SMT 
SSM 
SMT 
SMT 
SM 
SMT 
SM 
SM 
SSM 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SSM 
SSM 
SMT 
SSM 

SMT 

Laps 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
9 
9 
4 
1 

Best Tm 
2:08.710 
2:08.610 
2:08.637 
2:08.487 
2:08.535 
2:09.614 
2:10.013 
2:10.404 
2:09.959 
2:11.521 
2:11.598 
2:11.348 
2:10.675 
2:12.147 
2:13.088 
2:12.343 
2:13.424 
2:13.522 
2:15.096 
2:13.098 
2:16.081 
2:16.375 
2:16.494 
2:16.948 
2:18.272 
2:15.086 
2:28.139 
2:13.452 
2:12.926 
2:51.044 

Make/Model 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda MIATA 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda NB Miata 
Mazda Miata  
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Spec Miata 
Mazda spec miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miatta 
Mazda Miata NB (spec) 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Hometown 
Fishers IN 
Union city ca 
Fallbrook CA 
Madera CA 
San Jose CA 
Walnut Creek CA 
Piedmont CA 
Oakland CA 
Clovis CA 
Walnut Creek CA 
San Rafael CA 
Oakland CA 
Santa Cruz CA 
San Francisco CA 
Daly City CA 
El Dorado Hills CA 
Las Vegas NV 
Clayton CA 
Los Angeles 
Stockton CA 
Sunol CA 
Monterey 
Roseville CA 
Buellton CA 
REDWOOD CITY CA 
Pleasanton CA 
Fresno CA 
Rough and Ready CA 
San Francisco CA 
boulder creek CA 

Oakdale CA 

Region 
SFR 
SFR 
SanD 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
LV 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
CSCC 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 

SFR 

Member_ID 
534667 
528626 
407658 
513091 
287845 
528732 
649280 
437964 
675789 
528297 
529358 
512106 
402223 
647230 
545337 
624903 
431656 
445423 
677019 
475746 
635028 
496988 
194182 
647252 
616979 
672172 
501035 
632326 
438200 
645955 

335337 

Sponsor 
Slanti Motorsports 
MFA 
CorkSport Mazda Performance/G-LOC Brakes/Hoosier 
FlyinRyan Motorsports Mazda Hoosier 
Slant I Motorsports 
CompetitionAutowerks / Golden State Orthopedics 

Competition Autowerks / Golden State Orthopedics 
AutoLogic; SpeedSF; Bob's Donuts 
Battalion One Fire Protection; Competition Autowerks 
RustyÕs Repair 
Yang Chen Commercial Real Estate; Larry Oka Racing 
PHUNG Incorporated; Slant I Motorsports 
Story Design and Construction 

Competition Autowerks 

stanley electric motor co. 
Larry Oka Racing 
FLATOUT MOTORSPORTS/ EY 
Daco Filter Service; Joslin's Martial Arts 
A+Racing + Humphreys Rain Gutters 
Slant I Motorsports 

Larry Oka Racing 
Road Soda 

FZ Vapor Honing 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Race Duration:21:35.927 
Revised Official Results per video evidence provided 

Printed: 3/20/2022 4:03:33 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring- Trish James 

Chief Steward- Dave Deborde 

Chairmain/SOM- Bob Grass 

Sanction # 22-M-57123/22-R-57130 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  San Francisco Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

0.001 

Avg. Speed 

79.449 

Best Lap Tm 

2:08.487 

Best Speed 

80.133 

Best Lap by 

116 - Ryan Gutile 

SFR- US Majors Tour 

G6- SM,SSM,SMT 

Race-1 

Race started at 12:55:28 

Thunderhill 3M 2.860 miles 

3/19/2022 12:55 

Official



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

DNF 
DNF 
DNF 
DNF 
DNF 
DNF 
DNF 
DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
3 

DNF 
DNF 
DNF 
DNF 
DNF 
DNF 
DNF 
DNF 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
99 
8 

49 
68 
88 
23 
75 
51 
55 
16 
45 
81 
27 
80 
61 

6 
02 
22 

Name 
Caleb Shrader 
Tim Day Jr 
Chris Vian 
Paul Rodler 
Lyn Greenhill 
Jim Devenport 
Rick Payne 
Jerry Dutch Schultz 
Jeffrey Lederman 
John Shine 
Tom Burt 
Henry Kenneth Rozeboom 
Gary Guethlein 
Jeffrey Pietz 
Troy Tinsley 

Glenn Woloski 
Kim Willcox 
John MacIntyre 

Class 
FE2 
P2 
P1 
FC 
FC 
P1 
FC 
FC 
P1 
P1 
FE2 
FC 
DSR 
FC 
S2 

FC 
FC 
P2 

Laps 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
3 
1 

Best Tm 
2:07.196 
2:17.983 
2:40.561 
2:30.170 
2:29.298 
2:05.244 
2:17.896 
2:30.282 

Make/Model 
SCCA Enterprises MAZDA FE2 
Stohr WF1 
Elan DP02 
Van Diemen RF 00 
Van Diemen RF02 
Elan DP02 
Van Diemen RF99 
Van Diemen RF01 
Stohr WF1 Conversion 
STOHR WF1 
SCCA Enterprises FE2 
Van Diemen DP08 
A-Mac AM-6 
Van Dieman DP 08 
Lola T492 

Van Diemen RF06 
Van Diemen F2000 
STOHR WF1 

Hometown 
Tigard OR 
Scottsdale AZ 
Auburn CA 
San Rafael CA 
Rocklin CA 
Alamo CA 
Mission BC 
San Clemente CA 
Vacaville CA 
Anacortes WA 
Woodway WA 
Crockett CA 
Livermore CA 
Fresno CA 
Montara CA 

Garibaldi Highlands BC 
Stateline NV 
San Jose CA 

Region 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Nwst 
CSCC 
SFR 
SFR 
Nwst 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 

Nwst 
SFR 
SFR 

Member_ID 
622464 
391495 
624382 
229162 
454636 
370871 
387076 
383876 
387457 
403445 
190965 
22056 
189231 
378566 
360702 

526922 
350981 
528343 

Sponsor 
BULLDOG MOTORSPORTS/LIQUID DEATH MOUNTAIN WATER 
Goodyear; GDRE; Summit; Hawk; HRP; 
Vian Enterprises- The Broach Masters-Laurel - Margraf racing 
Porter Racing 
DynaTech Engineering/Red Dot Racing 
Cranbrook Group; Inc. 
Payton Pools 
44 Financing 
Joseph & Cohen; Professional Corporation 
Lis Robin Farm / Cerini Motorsports / GDRE 

Porter Racing 

Cleveland Infant Care 
www.RacingOnTheCheap.com 

Hooverspeed 
Spectator Cap; Healdsburg Distillers; AccelRaceTek 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Race Duration:10:03.680 
Car #75-Moved to last overall no points awarded for sound per GCR 9.1 and Major Supps 
Car #23-Moved to last overall no points awarded for sound per GCR 9.1 and Majors Supps 
Car #88, 68, 51 CSA noncompliant tires per GCR 9.1.1.B.10 last in class, no points. 

Printed: 3/20/2022 4:05:04 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring- Trish James 

Chief Steward- Dave Deborde 

Chairmain/SOM- Bob Grass 

Sanction # 22-M-57123/22-R-57130 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  San Francisco Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

2.695 

Avg. Speed 

68.222 

Best Lap Tm 

2:05.244 

Best Speed 

82.208 

Best Lap by 

23 - Jim Devenport 

SFR- US Majors Tour 

G7- FC,FE,FE2,P1,P2,S2,DSR,ASR 

Race-1 

Race (20:00 Time) started at 15:40:10 

Thunderhill 3M 2.860 miles 

3/19/2022 15:15 

Official



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

Not classified 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
2 
1 
3 
4 
5 
1 
6 
1 

DNS 

No. 
64 
56 
33 
37 
12 
2 

36 
55 
51 
8 

154 
58 
29 
3 

42 
21 
60 
23 

35 

Name 
Haydn Fischer 
Jeff Sutton 
Dan Cullinane 
Dean Crowe 
Mike Tompkins 
Wyatt Brown 
Joseph Carl 
Tom Fischer 
Steve Villata 
Travis Otani 
Steve Myers 
Tim Sullivan 
Kirk Williams 
Ron Bond 
Stephen Ichinaga 
Matthew Fess 
Charles Barr 
Ari Ichinaga 

Robert Sachs 

Class 
SRF3 
SMG 
SMG 
SRF3 
GT1 
THR 
SMT 
SRF3 
ITE 
STL 
SMT 
SSC5 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
ITB 
SMT 
SM 

SRF3 

Laps 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
8 

Best Tm 
2:01.725 
2:03.533 
2:07.150 
2:07.682 
2:07.307 
2:07.045 
2:11.388 
2:12.099 
2:12.657 
2:13.769 
2:14.119 
2:13.551 
2:16.060 
2:16.685 
2:17.662 
2:21.452 
2:26.484 
2:16.397 

Make/Model 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
Ford Mustang Gt 
Ford Mustang GT 
SCCA Enterprises SRF Gen3 
Ford Thunderbird 
Thunder Roadster Thunder Roadster 
Mazda Miata 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
Datsun 510 Wagon 
Acura Integra 
Mazda Miata 
Chevrolet Corvette 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda 2 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 

SCCA Enterprises Spec Racer Ford Gen 3 

Hometown 
Mill Valley CA 
Foresthill CA 
Sonoma CA 
Los Gatos CA 
Placerville CA 
chico CA 
Santa Cruz CA 
Mill Valley CA 
Newcastle CA 
Livermore CA 
San Francisco CA 
Danville CA 
Palo Alto CA 
San Francisco CA 
San Francisco CA 
Steamboat CO 
San Francisco CA 
San Francisco CA 

Napa CA 

Region 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Colo 
SFR 
SFR 

SFR 

Member_ID 
671493 
548901 
272065 
639565 
672323 
647720 
402223 
671494 
622219 
533718 
673644 
478946 
673105 
387295 
646695 
487302 
674560 
672609 

378223 

Sponsor 
Cerini Motorsport 

Dig Motorsports 
Accelracetek 
Social Security 
Ed Brown Trucking; Northstate Carpet Cleaning; Monkey Part Racing 
RustyÕs Repair 

Whole Lotta Villata Racing 
Accelracetek 

TS Classics & Automotive 

Robert R. Sachs PC 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Race Duration:20:43.008 
Sound Advisory: Car #8 

Printed: 3/20/2022 4:07:16 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring- Trish James 

Chief Steward- Dave Deborde 

Chairmain/SOM- Bob Grass 

Sanction # 22-M-57123/22-R-57130 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  San Francisco Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

27.480 

Avg. Speed 

82.831 

Best Lap Tm 

2:01.725 

Best Speed 

84.584 

Best Lap by 

64 - Haydn Fischer 

SFR- US Majors Tour 

G8- STU,STL,SRF,SRF3,SSM,SMT,SM,SMG,E30 

Race-1 

Race started at 12:21:24 

Thunderhill 3M 2.860 miles 

3/19/2022 12:20 

Official



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

DNF 
DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
4 
1 
1 
1 
5 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
2 
6 
1 

DNF 
DNF 

DNS 
DNS 

No. 
49 
17 
48 
66 
23 
18 
47 
41 
56 
99 
31 
40 
33 
16 
2 

58 
88 
13 

79 
29 

Name 
Andy Kwitowski 
Timothy Lynn 
Skip Rebozzi 
Michael Fine 
Charles Laster 
Gustavo Greco 
Mikhail Butenko 
Bryan MacMillan 
Jeff Sutton 
Larry Hansen 
Jeff Francis 
Mike Enos 
Dan Cullinane 
Michael Thompson 
Marvin Epps 
Tim Sullivan 
Joe Montana 
Steve Goldman 

Clark Nunes 
Mitch Marvosh 

Class 
GT2 
GT2 
GT2 
GT2 
GT1 
ITE 
AS 
GT2 
SMG 
GT3 
GT3 
SP 
SMG 
AS 
GT2 
T1 
GT1 
GT1 

T1 
GT2 

Laps 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
14 
14 
14 
7 
7 

Best Tm 
1:53.846 
1:52.927 
1:53.865 
1:55.012 
1:56.486 
1:56.968 
2:02.200 
2:03.744 
2:02.754 
2:04.142 
2:03.732 
2:07.770 
2:08.718 
2:09.323 
2:11.176 

1:57.065 
1:56.141 

Make/Model 
Chevrolet Camero 
Ford Mustang 
Chevrolet Corvette 
Chevrolet Camaro 
Chevrolet Victory  
BMW M3 
Ford Mustang GT 
Ford Mustang 
Ford Mustang Gt 
Nissan 350Z 
Audi RS3 
Oldsmobile Cutlass 
Ford Mustang GT 
Chevrolet camaro 
Ford Mustang 
Chevrolet Corvette 
Chevrolet Monte Carlo 
Chevrolet Corvette 

Chevrolet Camaro 
Ford Mustang  

Hometown 
Morgan Hill CA 
Kentfield CA 
Morganhill CA 
West Sacramento CA 
Gridley CA 
San Mateo CA 
San Francisco CA 
Benicia CA 
Foresthill CA 
Redding CA 
Fresno CA 
Woodland CA 
Sonoma CA 
Vacaville CA 
Huntington Beach CA 
Danville CA 
Grass Valley CA 
Mercer Island WA 

San Jose CA 
Santa Barbara CA 

Region 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Ore 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
CSCC 
SFR 
SFR 
Nwst 

SFR 
SFR 

Member_ID 
655371 
526057 
354698 
505227 
546543 
638584 
608226 
430109 
548901 
112771 
212000 
415646 
272065 
327288 
511477 
478946 
494434 
526550 

496417 
462769 

Sponsor 

RoofOptions Racing w/ CHR 
RK motor sports 
AGS 
Trish James. Death wish coffee. 4tree farms. Rex Hutchison Race Engines 
Greco Racing; TC Design; JB Bros; ArmorAll Professional 
SFSECURITY.COM & DIG Motorsports 

purolator 
Dig Motorsports 
Indy Metal Finishing; Ultra Prosthetics; Synaps L&H; DMS; McGee Motorsports 

TS Classics & Automotive 
Purple Lightning Sangria 

Premier Homes; Fastrack Investments Inc 
Wolf Entertainment 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Race Duration:30:52.648 
Car #58 - Transponder not working - manual scoring, no lap times 
Car #13-Sound Violation not scored after mechanical black flag per GCR 5.7.2 and SFR Majors Supps 

Printed: 3/20/2022 3:57:34 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring- Trish James 

Chief Steward- Dave Deborde 

Chairmain/SOM- Bob Grass 

Sanction # 22-M-57123/22-R-57130 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  San Francisco Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

12.303 

Avg. Speed 

88.919 

Best Lap Tm 

1:52.927 

Best Speed 

91.174 

Best Lap by 

17 - Timothy Lynn 

SFR- US Majors Tour 

G1-GT1,GT2,GT3,GTX,AS,T1,T3,PX,ITE,SP 

Race-2 

Race (35:00 or 16 Laps) started at 14:19:51 

Thunderhill 3M 2.860 miles 

3/20/2022 14:20 

Official



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

DNF 
DNF 
DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
1 
2 
3 
1 
2 
3 
4 
1 
5 
1 
2 
1 
3 
4 
5 
2 
1 
6 
6 
2 
7 
2 
1 
1 
3 

DNF 
DNF 
DNF 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
42 
66 
88 
98 
78 
5 

10 
49 

154 
36 

168 
31 
95 
55 

155 
195 

9 
74 
3 

75 
109 
97 
21 
01 
40 
09 
8 

02 
48 

67 
27 
70 
99 

149 

Name 
Nathan Pope 
Tom van Veen 
Kevin Lachance 
Wilson Powell 
Izzy Sanchez 
Rick Delamare 
Colin Koehler 
Roldan de Guzman 
David Covin 
Tony Kiratsous 
Peter Phung 
Scott Story 
Tim Linerud 
Mark Wiseberg 
Matthew Wyatt 
Aaron Garfinkel 
Joe Schubert 
Thomas Lepper 
April Halliday 
Mauro Pellegrini 
Lynsie Zellmer 
Taz Oka 
Matthew Fess 
John Faull 
Kurt Frietzsche 
Elina Lipilina 
Michael Whelden 
Suzanne Cobos 
Seth Huntley 

Ethan Shippert 
Jared Korth 
Joey Jordan 
Frank B Zucchi 
Donovan Helfrich sr 

Class 
STU 
STL 
STU 
STU 
T4 
T4 
T4 
T4 
ITX 
T4 
ITA 
ITX 
GTL 
ITX 
ITX 
ITX 
STL 
B-Spec 
ITX 
T4 
ITA 
ITX 
B-Spec 
HP 
EP 
ITA 
STL 
ITA 
STU 

FP 
ITX 
STU 
ITA 
HP 

Laps 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
14 
14 
14 
13 
13 
2 
2 
1 

Best Tm 
1:59.102 
2:04.555 
2:05.359 
2:05.339 
2:08.427 
2:08.909 
2:09.766 
2:09.895 
2:10.498 
2:10.232 
2:13.087 
2:13.784 
2:11.179 
2:12.720 
2:12.334 
2:15.009 
2:15.390 
2:15.264 
2:14.638 
2:14.834 
2:17.762 
2:17.310 
2:20.634 
2:25.149 
2:06.319 
2:27.356 
2:10.561 
2:17.821 
2:13.472 

Make/Model 
Honda Prelude 
Honda Civic CX Hatch 
Honda S2000 
BMW Z5 
Toyota Brz 
Toyota FR-S 
Scion FRS 
Scion FRS 
Mazda Miata 
Scion FR-S 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Volkswagen GTI 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda 
1999 Mazda Miata 
Mazda Mazda 2 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda 3 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda 2 
Austin Healey Sprite 
Mazda RX7 
Mazda Miata 
Acura Integra 
Mazda Miata  
Honda S2000 CR 

Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda 3 
Mazda Miata 
MG Midget 

Hometown 
Fremont CA 
Bellingham WA 
Blackfalds AB 
Danville CA 

Snohomish WA 
Spanaway WA 
Seattle WA 
Piedmont CA 
San Jose CA 
Daly City CA 
El Dorado Hills CA 
Belmont CA 
Rough and Ready CA 
San Francisco CA 
Boulder Creek CA 
Monterey 
Benicia CA 
El Dorado Hills CA 
Redwood City CA 
Pleasanton CA 
Sunol CA 
Steamboat CO 
San Jose CA 
Mountain View CA 
Santa Rosa CA 
Sausalito CA 
Redwood City CA 
Rancho Cordova CA 

Petaluma CA 
Clovis CA 
Fallbrook CA 
Oakdale CA 
Cottonwood CA 

Region 
SFR 
Nwst 
CSCC 
SFR 
SFR 
Ore 
Nwst 
Nwst 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Colo 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 

CSCC 
SFR 
SanD 
SFR 
SFR 

Member_ID 
447559 
540466 
525504 
338274 
56066 
639599 
547590 
549782 
649280 
628106 
545337 
624903 
61387_2 
632326 
647230 
645955 
496988 
98815 
389422 
416564 
672172 
635028 
487302 
4995 
350208 
478332 
373855 
616979 
468203 

231135 
675789 
407658 
335337 
430473 

Sponsor 
El Dorado Motorsports 
Red Line Oil/Hoosier/HPD/MFactory 
Bula Millwrights 

Toyota; Hoosier tires; Carbotech brakes 
Osprey West-Troglotech; Hydro Physics Pipe Inspections 
Osprey West-Troglotech; Hawk Performance; Summit Racing; TRD; Hoosier 
OspreyWest-Troglotech; Hoosier; TRD; G-LOC Brakes; Team Hayai 

EPMware Racing 
PHUNG Incorporated; Slant I Motorsports 
Story Design and Construction 
Performance Fabrication; Hawk; Off-Line Racing 
Road Soda 
Yang Chen Commercial Real Estate; Larry Oka Racing 

FLATOUT MOTORSPORTS/ EY 
Thomas Lepper Assoc 

MP Transportation/Welder Bodyshop 

Larry Oka Racing 

Goodyear 
Pacific Access Elevator; Haag Performance 

Accelracetek 
Slant I Motorsports 
Driving Ambition/Comptech/Hoosier 

CSRG 

CorkSport Performance 
FZ Vapor Honing 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Race Duration:32:36.749 

Printed: 3/20/2022 3:59:16 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring- Trish James 

Chief Steward- Dave Deborde 

Chairmain/SOM- Bob Grass 

Sanction # 22-M-57123/22-R-57130 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  San Francisco Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

1:12.480 

Avg. Speed 

84.189 

Best Lap Tm 

1:59.102 

Best Speed 

86.447 

Best Lap by 

42 - Nathan Pope 

SFR- US Majors Tour 

G2- B-Spec,STL,STU,T4,FP,HP,EP,GT,ITS 

Race-2 

Race (35:00 or 16 Laps) started at 13:29:16 

Thunderhill 3M 2.860 miles 

3/20/2022 13:30 

Official



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
4 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
DNF 

DNS 

No. 
99 
11 
54 
50 
68 
67 
40 
4 
5 

187 
41 
32 
2 

44 
9 

29 

Name 
Steven Grafton 
Denny Renfrow 
Charles Horn 
David Jalen 
Braydon Arthur 
Robbie Arthur 
Donald Manthe 
Robert Posner 
Derrick Moennick 
Andrew Mawdsley 
Ron Wake 
Chris Poncin 
Peter Vajda 
Aaron Robins 
Quinn Posner 

Lance Spiering 

Class 
FF 
FF 
FF 
FF 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 

F5 

Laps 
16 
16 
16 
16 
15 
15 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
13 
13 
13 
1 

Best Tm 
1:54.762 
1:55.697 
1:55.545 
1:58.059 
2:08.359 
2:08.818 
2:13.494 
2:13.513 
2:13.522 
2:15.814 
2:18.992 
2:20.495 
2:20.631 
2:24.626 
2:12.463 

Make/Model 
Ford Swift db-1 Formula FF 
Piper/Honda DL7 
Swift/Honda DB6 
Mygale SJ-09 
Formula Vee Protoform P2 
Lazer MK2 
Mysterian M-2 
Protoform P2 
Protoform P2 
Hayes MrIan FV 
Mysterian M4 
Volkswagen Campbell JM396 
Tsunami 
RD Merc Formula Vee 
Protoform P3 

KBS MK VII 

Hometown 
Jamul CA 
Kelseyville CA 
Los Gatos CA 
Alameda CA 
Mission BC 
Mission BC 
Santa Rosa CA 
Bellevue WA 
Whistler BC 
Abbotsford BC 
Lafayette CA 
Penryn CA 
Port Coquitlam BC 
Surrey BC 
Camas WA 

Beaverton OR 

Region 
CSCC 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Nwst 
Nwst 
SFR 
Nwst 
Nwst 
Nwst 
SFR 
SFR 
Nwst 
Nwst 
Nwst 

Ore 

Member_ID 
635695 
203432_1 
229541 
58335 
673972 
502284 
254525 
88004 
625584 
486226 
50380 
543366 
675784 
631106 
202805 

345555 

Sponsor 
cement cutting inc 
Towhee Racing 
Porter Racing/Hybels Ent./Margraf Racing 
OverBudgetRacin' 
Arthur Motorsports; MartinsActionPhotography; Speed Fanatics; NuTek Signs 
Arthur Motorsports; MartinsActionPhotography; NuTek Signs 
Ron Chuck Engineering 

BigTop Rentals 
First Due Motorsports ; California Import Parts CIP1.CA 

CSI 

Maxxam Insurance 
Posner Law Office; PC 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Race Duration:30:59.476 

Printed: 3/20/2022 4:00:12 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring- Trish James 

Chief Steward- Dave Deborde 

Chairmain/SOM- Bob Grass 

Sanction # 22-M-57123/22-R-57130 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  San Francisco Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

16.984 

Avg. Speed 

88.593 

Best Lap Tm 

1:54.762 

Best Speed 

89.716 

Best Lap by 

99 - Steven Grafton 

SFR- US Majors Tour 

G3-F500,FF,FV,FFT,FST,CF 

Race-2 

Race (35:00 or 16 Laps) started at 12:39:45 

Thunderhill 3M 2.860 miles 

3/20/2022 12:40 

Official



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

PIC 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
3 
4 
6 
5 
7 
6 

No. 
71 
33 
37 
27 
9 

11 
70 
74 
28 
77 
78 
63 
46 
17 
75 
1 

19 
57 

Name 
Chip Romer 
Rod Rice 
Jay Henry Horak 
Tao Takaoka 
Joe Briggs 
Dan Decker 
Doron Dreksler 
Steve Martin 
Stew Tabak 
Derry O'Donovan 
Brad Drew 
Lars Jensen 
Frank Russell 
John Holmes 
C.J. Ray 
Jake Nelson 
Ritchie Hollingsworth 
Carson Etter 

Class 
FA 
FA 
FA2 
FX 
FA3 
FA2 
FX 
FM 
FM 
FM 
FM 
FM 
FX 
FX 
FM 
FX 
FM 
FX 

Laps 
16 
16 
16 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 

Best Tm 
1:37.623 
1:40.957 
1:43.611 
1:47.676 
1:45.573 
1:48.691 
1:51.165 
1:51.189 
1:51.294 
1:51.246 
1:51.964 
1:51.725 
1:52.490 
1:53.527 
1:51.981 
1:54.128 
1:54.848 
1:55.408 

Make/Model 
Swift 016 
Stohr F1000 
Ligier JS F3 
F S 2.0 F S 2.0 
Mazda Pro Formula Mazda 
Ligier JS F3 
formula speed formula speed 2.0 
Formula Mazda Formula Mazda 
Mazda Formula Mazda 
Formula Ma FM 
Mazda Formula 
Star Formula Mazda 
Formula Speed 2.0 Formula Speed 2.0 
Ligier F4 
Mazda Star Formula 
Ligier JS F4 
 Formula Mazda 
Ligier JS F4 

Hometown 
Lake Havasu City AZ 
Austin TX 
Mesa AZ 
Richmond CA 
Healdsburg CA 
Sonoma CA 
Mill Valley CA 
Rancho Santa Margarita CA 
Stockton CA 
Napa CA 
Camas WA 
San Ramon CA 
Hollister CA 
Portland OR 
Huntington Beach CA 
Glendale AZ 
Fair Oaks CA 
VILLA PARK; CA 92861 CA 

Region 
LV 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
CSCC 
SFR 
SFR 
Ore 
SFR 
SFR 
Ore 
SFR 
PAZS 
SFR 
CSCC 

Member_ID 
512461 
339064 
450049 
437817 
486357 
653277 
313137 
504164 
177403_1 
229422 
221118 
424700 
466034 
624987 
616127 
672054 
310455 
673149 

Sponsor 
Michelob Ultra 

Decker Apartments / World Speed 
Reyes Racing 
Briggs Consulting/Castle Rock Winery 
Decker Apartments / World Speed 
spire motorsports 

Tabak Law Firm 

Coast Lighting & Tools 
Dig This Inc. 
KT Machine Werks 

Sem's Carwash and Motorsports; KCS Racing; Ray & Seyb LLP; CMR LAW A.P.C. 
Jensen 
FX/FM 89 Heal Siftly Bruce Semler 
Direct Edge; Red O; Prado Raceway 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Race Duration:26:33.432 
New Track Record (1:47.676) for FX by Tao Takaoka. 
New Track Record (1:37.623) for FA by Chip Romer. 
Sound Jeopardy: Car #33 

Printed: 3/20/2022 4:37:19 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring- Trish James 

Chief Steward- Dave Deborde 

Chairmain/SOM- Bob Grass 

Sanction # 22-M-57123/22-R-57130 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  San Francisco Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

57.308 

Avg. Speed 

103.384 

Best Lap Tm 

1:37.623 

Best Speed 

105.467 

Best Lap by 

71 - Chip Romer 

SFR- US Majors Tour 

G4- FA,FX,FM,FA2,FA3 

Race-2 

Race (35:00 or 16 Laps) started at 15:59:37 

Thunderhill 3M 2.860 miles 

3/20/2022 16:00 

Official



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

DNF 
DNF 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
1 

21 
2 
3 

22 
23 

DNF 
DNF 

No. 
17 
34 
99 
57 
14 
27 
81 
8 

66 
67 
2 
7 

52 
18 
77 
83 
45 
35 
4 

32 
33 
37 
5 

80 
49 
64 
76 
71 

Name 
John Black 
Umberto Milletti 
Caleb Shrader 
Bill Booth 
Greg Hoff 
Paul Goudy 
Darrell Anderson 
Michael Woolley 
Brandon Lewis 
Sean O'Boyle 
Lee Douglas 
Bill Jordan 
Graham Woodd 
John Sollner 
Andre Perra 
Paul Luca 
Tom Burt 
Robert Sachs 
Frank Valente 
Sean Sorrell 
Erich Woolley 
Dean Crowe 
Bruce Richardson 
Dylan Arthaud 
Michael Boyle 
Noah Hambayi 
Eric Hand 
Jerry Aplass 

Class 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF 
SRF3 
SRF 
SRF 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 
SRF3 

Laps 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
12 
11 
1 
1 

Best Tm 
1:57.074 
1:57.730 
1:57.335 
1:59.028 
1:58.895 
1:59.949 
1:59.961 
1:59.894 
2:00.519 
2:00.085 
1:59.740 
2:01.326 
2:01.231 
2:01.108 
2:01.080 
2:03.292 
1:58.986 
1:59.436 
2:06.092 
2:05.730 
2:06.547 
2:06.214 
2:06.205 
2:06.701 
2:01.062 
2:03.203 
2:08.632 
2:08.952 

Make/Model 
SCCA Enterprises SRF 3 
Ford SRF 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises Spec Racer Ford 
SCCA Enterprises Spec Racer 
SCCA Enterprises Spec Racer Ford 
SRF Gen3 
Spec Racer SRF 
SCCA Enterprises SFR-3 
SCCA Enterprises spec racer gen 3 
SRF 
SCCA Enterprises Spec Racer Ford 3 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises Spec Racer Ford Gen 3 
Ford SRF 
Ford Spec Racer Ford 
SCCA Enterprises Spec Racer Ford 
SCCA Enterprises SRF Gen3 
SCCA Enterprises GEN2 
SCCA Enterprises Spec Racer Ford Gen2 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
SCCA Enterprises Spec Racer Ford 
Ford Spec Racer Ford 
SRF 

Hometown 
Olympic Valley CA 
San Francisco CA 
Tigard OR 
Cupertino CA 
Oakland CA 
Portland OR 
Petaluma CA 
Newcastle CA 
San Francisco CA 
San Francisco CA 
Portland OR 
Rough & Ready CA 
Colbert WA 
Sonoma CA 
Portland OR 
Sonoma CA 
Woodway WA 
Napa CA 
Penryn CA 
San Francisco CA 
Newcastle CA 
Los Gatos CA 
Los Gatos CA 
Pacific Grove CA 
Santa Clara CA 
Trabuco Canyon CA 
San Jose CA 
Newcastle CA 

Region 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Ore 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Ore 
SFR 
Nwst 
SFR 
Ore 
SFR 
Nwst 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 

Member_ID 
202424 
343482 
622464 
336219 
437964 
386600 
226931 
497355 
436461 
276755 
370148 
155429 
612701 
648504 
461936 
193814 
190965 
378223 
421471 
545344 
547685 
639565 
340127 
667627 
416392 
514290 
545935 
404463 

Sponsor 
Flat Out Racing 
Bulldog Motorsports & InsideView 
Liquid Death/Flat Out 
Bulldog Motorsports 
John Cerini / Cornerstoneberkeley.com 
Pro Drive Racing / Flat Out 
HOOSIER 
Woolley Brothers and Dad Race Team 
HSE Racing 

LADCO Pipe & Piling-East Anglia MS 

Sollner and Sons Racing 
Senva Sensors 

Flat Out Racing 
Robert R. Sachs PC 
Healdsburg Distillers; EXP Realty 
AccelRaceTek 
Woolley Brothers and Dad Race Team 
Accelracetek 
AccelRaceTek 

DonataRealty; E.Anglia Motorsports 
Alphio Information Solutions / East Anglia 

Burrell Consulting Group; Inc. 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Race Duration:31:47.348 
New Track Record (1:57.074) for SRF3 by John Black. 

Printed: 3/20/2022 4:02:36 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring- Trish James 

Chief Steward- Dave Deborde 

Chairmain/SOM- Bob Grass 

Sanction # 22-M-57123/22-R-57130 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  San Francisco Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

10.696 

Avg. Speed 

86.369 

Best Lap Tm 

1:57.074 

Best Speed 

87.944 

Best Lap by 

17 - John Black 

SFR- US Majors Tour 

G5- SRF3,SRF 

Race-2 

Race (35:00 or 16 Laps) started at 10:00:13 

Thunderhill 3M 2.860 miles 

3/20/2022 10:00 

Official



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 

DNF 
DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
1 
2 
2 
3 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
1 
9 
2 
3 

10 
4 

11 
12 
13 
14 
4 
5 
6 

15 
5 
7 

16 
17 

DNF 
DNF 

DNS 

No. 
119 
70 
23 

169 
51 

116 
154 
22 
6 

90 
139 
55 

168 
155 
45 
96 
9 

54 
12 
43 
20 

195 
66 
31 

109 
97 
41 
02 
11 
36 
99 

27 

Name 
Aaron Jeansonne 
Joey Jordan 
Tommy  McCarthy 
Wa Huong 
Eric Fulkerson 
Ryan Gutile 
David Covin 
Gregory Smoot 
Joe Kou 
Greg Hoff 
Donald Ahn 
Mark Wiseberg 
Peter Phung 
Matthew Wyatt 
Mark Means 
Joan Linehan 
Joe Schubert 
Brian Cross 
Bradley Oneto 
Michael Herbert 
Paul Whiting 
Aaron Garfinkel 
Douglas Alvis 
Scott Story 
Lynsie Zellmer 
Taz Oka 
David Samuel 
Suzanne Cobos 
David Rahemi 
Joseph Carl 
Frank B Zucchi 

Jared Korth 

Class 
SMT 
SM 
SM 
SMT 
SMT 
SM 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SSM 
SMT 
SSM 
SSM 
SMT 
SM 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SSM 
SSM 
SSM 
SMT 
SM 
SSM 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 

SMT 

Laps 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
11 
10 
1 
1 

Best Tm 
2:09.101 
2:08.799 
2:08.939 
2:09.099 
2:08.599 
2:09.380 
2:09.773 
2:10.045 
2:09.123 
2:10.315 
2:11.680 
2:12.609 
2:12.135 
2:11.375 
2:13.983 
2:14.489 
2:13.718 
2:13.363 
2:13.912 
2:12.220 
2:13.484 
2:15.972 
2:16.292 
2:13.556 
2:16.255 
2:15.658 
2:26.628 
2:16.376 
2:16.723 
2:17.550 
2:23.011 

Make/Model 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda NB Miata 
Mazda MIATA 
Mazda Spec Miata 
Mazda Miata  
Mazda spec miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata NB (spec) 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Hometown 
Fishers IN 
Fallbrook CA 
Mountainview CA 
Union city ca 
Walnut Creek CA 
Madera CA 
Piedmont CA 
San Jose CA 
Walnut Creek CA 
Oakland CA 
San Rafael CA 
Rough and Ready CA 
Daly City CA 
San Francisco CA 
Meadow Vista CA 
Clayton CA 
Monterey 
San Francisco CA 
Stockton CA 
Oakland CA 
Las Vegas NV 
boulder creek CA 
Roseville CA 
El Dorado Hills CA 
Pleasanton CA 
Sunol CA 
Fresno CA 
REDWOOD CITY CA 
Los Angeles CA 
Santa Cruz CA 
Oakdale CA 

Clovis CA 

Region 
SFR 
SanD 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
LV 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 

SFR 

Member_ID 
534667 
407658 
10581_3 
528626 
528732 
513091 
649280 
287845 
528297 
437964 
529358 
632326 
545337 
647230 
404787 
445423 
496988 
438200 
475746 
512106 
431656 
645955 
194182 
624903 
672172 
635028 
501035 
616979 
677019 
402223 
335337 

675789 

Sponsor 
Slanti Motorsports 
CorkSport Mazda Performance/G-LOC Brakes/Hoosier 

MFA 
CompetitionAutowerks / Golden State Orthopedics 
FlyinRyan Motorsports Mazda Hoosier 

Slant I Motorsports 
Competition Autowerks / Golden State Orthopedics 

AutoLogic; SpeedSF; Bob's Donuts 
Road Soda 
PHUNG Incorporated; Slant I Motorsports 
Yang Chen Commercial Real Estate; Larry Oka Racing 

Competition Autowerks 
FLATOUT MOTORSPORTS/ EY 

stanley electric motor co. 
Battalion One Fire Protection; Competition Autowerks 

Daco Filter Service; Joslin's Martial Arts 
Story Design and Construction 

Larry Oka Racing 
Larry Oka Racing 
Slant I Motorsports 

RustyÕs Repair 
FZ Vapor Honing 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Race Duration:35:45.954 

Printed: 3/20/2022 4:04:11 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring- Trish James 

Chief Steward- Dave Deborde 

Chairmain/SOM- Bob Grass 

Sanction # 22-M-57123/22-R-57130 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  San Francisco Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

0.082 

Avg. Speed 

67.170 

Best Lap Tm 

2:08.599 

Best Speed 

80.063 

Best Lap by 

51 - Eric Fulkerson 

SFR- US Majors Tour 

G6- SM,SSM,SMT 

Race-2 

Race started at 10:55:23 

Thunderhill 3M 2.860 miles 

3/20/2022 10:50 

Official



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 
3 
3 
1 
4 
1 
1 

DNF 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
23 
16 
99 
75 
45 
68 
81 
49 
27 
80 
61 
8 

88 

55 
51 
6 

02 
22 

Name 
Jim Devenport 
John Shine 
Caleb Shrader 
Rick Payne 
Tom Burt 
Paul Rodler 
Henry Kenneth Rozeboom 
Chris Vian 
Gary Guethlein 
Jeffrey Pietz 
Troy Tinsley 
Tim Day Jr 
Lyn Greenhill 

Jeffrey Lederman 
Jerry Dutch Schultz 
Glenn Woloski 
Kim Willcox 
John MacIntyre 

Class 
P1 
P1 
FE2 
FC 
FE2 
FC 
FC 
P1 
DSR 
FC 
S2 
P2 
FC 

P1 
FC 
FC 
FC 
P2 

Laps 
16 
16 
15 
15 
15 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
13 
8 
6 

Best Tm 
1:36.235 
1:42.176 
1:46.025 
1:45.922 
1:47.306 
1:51.457 
1:51.311 
1:52.418 
1:52.454 
1:55.238 
2:01.488 
1:41.643 
1:52.421 

Make/Model 
Elan DP02 
STOHR WF1 
SCCA Enterprises MAZDA FE2 
Van Diemen RF99 
SCCA Enterprises FE2 
Van Diemen RF 00 
Van Diemen DP08 
Elan DP02 
A-Mac AM-6 
Van Dieman DP 08 
Lola T492 
Stohr WF1 
Van Diemen RF02 

Stohr WF1 Conversion 
Van Diemen RF01 
Van Diemen RF06 
Van Diemen F2000 
STOHR WF1 

Hometown 
Alamo CA 
Anacortes WA 
Tigard OR 
Mission BC 
Woodway WA 
San Rafael CA 
Crockett CA 
Auburn CA 
Livermore CA 
Fresno CA 
Montara CA 
Scottsdale AZ 
Rocklin CA 

Vacaville CA 
San Clemente CA 
Garibaldi Highlands BC 
Stateline NV 
San Jose CA 

Region 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
Nwst 
Nwst 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 
SFR 

SFR 
CSCC 
Nwst 
SFR 
SFR 

Member_ID 
370871 
403445 
622464 
387076 
190965 
229162 
22056 
624382 
189231 
378566 
360702 
391495 
454636 

387457 
383876 
526922 
350981 
528343 

Sponsor 
Cranbrook Group; Inc. 
Lis Robin Farm / Cerini Motorsports / GDRE 
BULLDOG MOTORSPORTS/LIQUID DEATH MOUNTAIN WATER 
Payton Pools 

Porter Racing 
Porter Racing 
Vian Enterprises- The Broach Masters-Laurel - Margraf racing 

Cleveland Infant Care 
www.RacingOnTheCheap.com 
Goodyear; GDRE; Summit; Hawk; HRP; 
DynaTech Engineering/Red Dot Racing 

Joseph & Cohen; Professional Corporation 
44 Financing 

Hooverspeed 
Spectator Cap; Healdsburg Distillers; AccelRaceTek 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Race Duration:26:17.910 
New Track Record (1:41.643) for P2 by Tim Day Jr. 
Sound Advisory: Car #23 

Printed: 3/20/2022 4:25:57 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring- Trish James 

Chief Steward- Dave Deborde 

Chairmain/SOM- Bob Grass 

Sanction # 22-M-57123/22-R-57130 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  San Francisco Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

1:36.991 

Avg. Speed 

104.401 

Best Lap Tm 

1:36.235 

Best Speed 

106.988 

Best Lap by 

23 - Jim Devenport 

SFR- US Majors Tour 

G7- FC,FE,FE2,P1,P2,S2,DSR,ASR 

Race-2 

Race (35:00 or 16 Laps) started at 15:09:20 

Thunderhill 3M 2.860 miles 

3/20/2022 15:10 

Official
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